



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 3331 of 2025**

Amrendra @ Deepak Gupta

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Arvind Prabodh Dubey  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 79**

**HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.**

1. Sri Arvind Prabodh Dubey, learned counsel for the applicant submits that the opposite party no.2 has lodged the false and frivolous FIR against the applicant who was university student at that time. The allegation is of committing of rape on false pretext of marriage.
2. Learned AGA is present for the State-opposite party no.2.
3. Issue notice to opposite party no.2 returnable at an early date.
4. List on 18.09.2025 as fresh.
5. Meanwhile, the parties may exchange their affidavits.

**(Avnish Saxena,J.)**

**August 27, 2025**

Abhishek Sri.